
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Executive 
Committee 
 
 
 
Tue 6 Dec 
2011 
7.00 pm 
 
Committee Room 2 
Town Hall 
Redditch 

Public Document Pack



 
 
 
 

Access to Information - Your Rights 
 

The Local Government 
(Access to Information) Act 
1985 widened the rights of 
press and public to attend 
Local Authority meetings 
and to see certain 
documents.  Recently the 
Freedom of Information Act 
2000, has further broadened 
these rights, and limited 
exemptions under the 1985 
Act. 

Your main rights are set out 
below:- 

• Automatic right to attend 
all Council and 
Committee meetings 
unless the business 
would disclose 
confidential or “exempt” 
information. 

• Automatic right to inspect 
agenda and public reports 
at least five days before 
the date of the meeting. 

• Automatic right to inspect 
minutes of the Council 
and its Committees (or 
summaries of business  

 

undertaken in private) for 
up to six years following a 
meeting. 

• Automatic right to inspect 
lists of background 
papers used in the 
preparation of public 
reports. 

• Access, upon request, to 
the background papers 
on which reports are 
based for a period of up 
to four years from the 
date of the meeting. 

• Access to a public 
register stating the names 
and addresses and 
electoral areas of all 
Councillors with details of 
the membership of all 
Committees etc. 

• A reasonable number of 
copies of agenda and 
reports relating to items to 
be considered in public 
must be made available 
to the public attending 
meetings of the Council 
and its Committees etc. 

• Access to a list specifying 
those powers which the 
Council has delegated to its 
Officers indicating also the 
titles of the Officers 
concerned. 

• Access to a summary of the 
rights of the public to attend 
meetings of the Council and 
its Committees etc. and to 
inspect and copy 
documents. 

• In addition, the public now 
has a right to be present 
when the Council 
dete
[...]
ider an update on the budget position for 2012/13 
and 2014/15. 
 
(Oral report) 
 
(No Specific Ward Relevance);  

6. Homes Insulation - 
Funding Opportunity  

(Pages 17 - 20)  

Head of Community 
Services 

To consider acceptance of Worcestershire County Council 
Homes Insulation funding. 
 
(Report attached) 
 
All Wards;  



 
 
Executive 
Committee  

 

 

6th December 2011 
 
 

7. Quarterly Performance 
Report -  Quarter 2 - July 
to September 2011  

(Pages 21 - 34)  

Director of Policy, 
Performance and 
Partnerships 

To consider the quarterly performance report, showing 
indicators which have improved, declined or remained static 
when compared to the same period in the previous financial 
year. 
 
(Report attached) 
 
(No Direct Ward Relevance);  

8. Quarterly Budget 
Monitoring - Quarter 2 - 
July to September 2011  

(Pages 35 - 66)  

Head of Finance and  
Resources 

To provide an overview of the budget, including the 
achievement of approved savings as at the end of Quarter 2, 
2011/12. 
 
(Report attached) 
 
(No Direct Ward Relevance);  

9. Quarterly Monitoring - 
Write Off of Debts - 
Quarter 2 - July to 
September 2011  

(Pages 67 - 72)  

Head of Finance and  
Resources 

To consider the action taken by Officers with respect to the 
write off of debts during the second quarter of 2011/12 and to 
note the profile of outstanding debt. 
 
(Report attached) 
 
 
(No Direct Ward Relevance);  

10. Quarterly Monitoring of 
the Benefits Service 
Improvement Plan - 
Quarter 2 - July to 
September 2011  

(Pages 73 - 80)  

Head of Finance and  
Resources 

To consider a report on the actual performance of the 
Improvement Plan during Quarter 2, 2011/12. 
 
(Report attached) 
 
 
 
 
(No Direct Ward Relevance);  

11. Quarterly Customer 
Services Monitoring - 
Quarter 2 - July to 
September 2011  

(Pages 81 - 96)  

Head of Customer Services 

To consider a report, which provides and update on 
Customer Services. 
 
(Report attached) 
 
 
 

(No Direct Ward Relevance);  



 
 
Executive 
Committee  

 

 

6th December 2011 
 

12. Sickness Absence 
Performance and Health 
for Period Ending 30 
September 2011  

(Pages 97 - 102)  

Head of Finance and  
Resources 

To report on sickness absence performance and health for 
the period ending 30th September 2011. 
 
(Report attached) 
 
 
 
(No Direct Ward Relevance);  

13. Hewell Road Pool - Play 
Area  

Head of Finance and  
Resources 

To update Members regarding the availability of the play 
area during the demolition of Hewell Road Pool. 
 
(Report to follow) 
 
(Batchley & Brockhill Ward);  

14. Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee  

(Pages 103 - 116)  

Chief Executive 

To receive the minutes of the meeting of the Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee held on 8th November 2011 
 
There are no recommendations to consider as they were 
considered at the meeting of the Executive Committee on 
15th November 2011. 
 
(Minutes attached) 
  

15. Minutes / Referrals - 
Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee, Executive 
Panels etc.  

Chief Executive 

To receive and consider any outstanding minutes or referrals 
from the Overview and Scrutiny Committee, Executive 
Panels etc. since the last meeting of the Executive 
Committee, other than as detailed in the items above. 
 
  

16. Advisory Panels - update 
report  

(Pages 117 - 120)  

Chief Executive 

To consider, for monitoring / management purposes, an 
update on the work of the Executive Committee’s Advisory 
Panels and similar bodies, which report via the Executive 
Committee. 
 
  

17. Action Monitoring  

(Pages 121 - 124)  

Chief Executive 

To consider an update on the actions arising from previous 
meetings of the Committee. 
 
  



 
 
Executive 
Committee  

 

 

6th December 2011 
 

18. Exclusion of the Public  Should it be necessary, in the opinion of the Chief Executive, 
to consider excluding the public from the meeting in relation 
to any items of business on the grounds that exempt 
information is likely to be divulged it may be necessary to 
move the following resolution: 

“that, under S.100 I of the Local Government Act 1972, 
as amended by the Local Government (Access to 
Information) (Variation) Order 2006, the public be 
excluded from the meeting for the following matter(s) on 
the grounds that it/they involve(s) the likely disclosure of 
exempt information as defined in the relevant 
paragraphs (to be specified) of Part 1 of Schedule 12 (A) 
of the said Act, as amended.” 
 
These paragraphs are as follows: 

Subject to the “public interest” test, information relating 

to: 

••••         Para 1 – any individual; 

••••         Para 2 – the identity of any individual; 

••••         Para 3 – financial or business affairs; 

••••         Para 4 – labour relations matters; 

••••         Para 5 – legal professional privilege; 

••••         Para 6 –  a notice, order or direction; 

••••         Para 7 – the prevention, investigation or  

    prosecution of crime; 

 may need to be considered as ‘exempt’.  

  

19. Confidential Minutes / 
Referrals (if any)  

To consider confidential matters not dealt with earlier in the 
evening and not separately listed below (if any). 
 
  

 
 



 
 

 

 

Executive 
Committee 

  

 

15th November 2011 
 

 

 Chair 
 

 

MINUTES Present: 
  

Councillor Carole Gandy (Chair), Councillor Michael Braley (Vice-Chair) 
and Councillors Juliet Brunner, Greg Chance, Brandon Clayton, 
Malcolm Hall, Debbie Taylor and Derek Taylor 
 

 Also Present: 
 

  Councillors Peter Anderson, Andrew Brazier and Phil Mould 
 

 Officers: 
 

 K Dicks, C Flanagan, S Hanley, A Heighway, S Horrobin, C John, J 
Pickering, G Revans and J  Willis 
 

 Committee Services Officer: 
 

 I Westmore 
 

 
 

103. APOLOGIES  
 
An apology for absence was received on behalf of Councillor Jinny 
Pearce. 
 

104. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

105. LEADER'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
The Chair advised the Committee that the following item of 
business, scheduled on the Forward Plan to be dealt with at this 
meeting, had been rescheduled to a later meeting of the 
Committee: 
 

• Housing Revenue Account – Outcome of Review 
 
The Chair also advised that she had accepted the following matters 
as Urgent Business: 
 

• Solar Panels – Government Consultation Response 

Agenda Item 4Page 1



   

ExecutiveExecutiveExecutiveExecutive    
Committee 

 
 

15th November 2011 

 
 

(Not on the Forward Plan and not meeting the publication 
deadline) 
 

• Referrals from meetings of the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee, Shared Services Board and Constitutional 
Review Working Party 

 
(Not meeting the publication deadline) 

 
106. MINUTES  

 
RESOLVED that 
 
the minutes of the meeting of the Executive Committee held on 
4th October 2011 be confirmed as a correct record and signed 
by the Chair. 
 

107. MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL PLAN 2012/13 - 2014/15  
 
The Committee received an oral report setting out a broad overview 
of the financial environment within which the Council’s budget for 
2012/13 was to be developed. 
 
A number of the more significant national challenges were 
identified, including the significant erosion of the earlier proposals to 
localise business rates and the proposal for localisation of Council 
Tax benefit. It was anticipated that measures contained within the 
Localism Bill could have some financial impact on the authority and 
there was concern that the introduction of Universal Credit might 
have an adverse effect on service delivery during the transitional 
period. 
 
Locally, shared services, transformation and efficiencies were 
providing substantial savings and it was expected that continuation 
of these measures would help to offset the further reduction in grant 
funding from central Government. 
 
A number of assumptions were set out, including the projected 
inflation figures going forward and the expected increase in costs 
for utilities 
[...]
s and the powers 
vested in the Chair by virtue of Section 100 (B) (4) (b) of the Local 
Government Act 1972 to agree to matters of urgency being 
discussed by reason of special circumstances. 
 
In this case the exceptional circumstances were that these specific 
referrals required attention sooner than the next available meeting 
of the Committee, to which the full minutes would be reported. 
“Recommended” items required consideration at the full Council 
meeting on 5th December 2011.) 
 

116. ADVISORY PANELS - UPDATE REPORT  
 
The Committee considered the latest Advisory Panels update 
report. 
 
RESOLVED that 
 
the report be noted. 
 

117. ACTION MONITORING  
 
The Committee’s Action Monitoring report was considered. It was 
noted that there was no reference within the report to any update on 
the play area at Hewell Road following the agreement to demolish 
the swimming pool. Officers agreed to include this matter on future 
reports until such a time as the matter had been resolved. 

Page 11



   

ExecutiveExecutiveExecutiveExecutive    
Committee 

 
 

15th November 2011 

 
 
RESOLVED that 
 
the report be noted. 
 

118. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
 
RESOLVED that 
 
under S.100 I of the Local Government Act 1972, as amended 
by the Local Government (Access to Information) (Variation) 
Order 2006, the public be excluded from the meeting for the 
following matters on the grounds that they involve the likely 
disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraphs 1, 3 
and 4 of Part 1 of Schedule 12 (A) of the said Act, as 
amended.” 
 

• Referral from the Shared Services Board – 
Management Arrangements (Minute 115); and 

• Sandycroft – Future of the Site (Minute 119) 
 

119. SANDYCROFT - FUTURE OF SITE  
 
The Committee discussed the future of the site known as 
Sandycroft and took decisions regarding the freehold interest and 
leasing of the site. 
 
(In view of the fact that information would be revealed relating to 
individual third party organisations, their financial affairs and terms 
under negotiation, disclosure of which is not considered to be in the 
public’s best interest, this matter was considered following the 
exclusion of the public and the press.) 
 
 

 

 Chair 
 

The Meeting commenced at 7.00 pm 
and closed at 9.05 pm 

Page 12



Page 13
By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 3, 4 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 16



REDDITCH BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

EXECUTIVE 
COMMITTEE  6th December 2011 
 

D:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\7\1\1\AI00007117\Item6WCCInsulationFunding0.doc7.11.11ss\sw\sms 
22.11.11FINAL SS/SMS 

HOMES INSULATION - FUNDING OPPORTUNITY 
 
Relevant Portfolio Holder  Cllr Brandon Clayton, Housing, Local 

Environment & Health 
Portfolio Holder Consulted  Yes 
Relevant Head of Service Angie Heighway, Head of Community 

Services 
Wards Affected All Wards  
Ward Councillor Consulted Not applicable 
Key Decision  

 
1. SUMMARY OF PROPOSALS 
 
 The Council’s agreement is sought to accept an offer of £40,000 

funding from Worcestershire County Council specifically for the 
purpose of installing free cavity wall, draught-proofing and loft 
insulation measures for Borough homeowners aged 60 years or over.  
This is subject to acceptance of conditions requiring spend of the 
funding by 31st December 2012, preferred use of Worcestershire 
based contractors and promotional branding recognition for Warmer 
Worcestershire. 

 
2. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
 The Committee is asked to RECOMMEND that 
 

1) the funding of £40,000 from Worcestershire County Council be 
incorporated into the Council’s existing Energy Efficiency 
Installations budget and the Capital Programme be amended 
accordingly; subject to which 

 
the Committee is asked to RESOLVE that 
 

2) authority be delegated to the Head of Community Services to 
formally accept, and account for expenditure of, the 
Worcestershire County Council ‘Home Energy Efficiency 
Improvements’ funding offer of £40,000 and associated 
funding conditions; 
 

3) applications be invited from homeowners within the Borough 
aged 60 or over to have loft and/or cavity wall insulation and 
draught-proofing measures installed in their homes free of 
charge; and 

 

Agenda Item 6Page 17



REDDITCH BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

EXECUTIVE 
COMMITTEE  6th December 2011 
 

D:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\7\1\1\AI00007117\Item6WCCInsulationFunding0.doc7.11.11ss\sw\sms 
22.11.11FINAL SS/SMS 

4) the Head of Community Services, in consultation with the 
Portfolio Holder for Housing, Local Environment and Health 
be authorised 

 
a) to expend up to the sum approved by the Council, for the 

purposes indicated in the report; and 

 

b) subject to the agreement of Worcestershire County 
Council, to utilise such funding remaining at 1st April 
2012 to extend the insulation offer to any Borough 
resident irrespective of age or ownership status or for 
other Home Energy Efficiency initiatives.   

 
 
3. KEY ISSUES 
 
 Financial Implications 
 
3.1 In May 2009 the Executive Committee approved an allocation of 

£40,000 for a scheme to provide loft and cavity insulation measures to 
householders over 60 years in Council Tax band A-D properties.  
Current expenditure and commitment stands at £36,500 and the 
scheme is expected to conclude shortly. 

 
3.2 The County Council wishes to forward the funding at the earliest 

opportunity if accepted given the December 2012 expenditure 
deadline.  Expenditure will therefore extend across to the 2012/13 
financial year.  Sam Morgan, Financial Services Manager has been 
consulted with regard to the financial implications. 

 
 Legal Implications 
 
3.3 The Home Energy Conservation Act 1995 requires that Local 

Authorities identify ways to increase energy efficiency in homes by 
30% by April 2011. 

 
3.4 The UK Fuel Poverty Strategy 2001 clearly identifies the key role of 

local authorities in ending fuel poverty in vulnerable households by 
2
[...]
 Council. 

UK Fuel Poverty Strategy 2011. 
 
 
AUTHOR OF REPORT 
 
Name: Steve Shammon, Private Sector Housing Team Leader 
E Mail: steve.shammon@bromsgroveandredditch.gov.uk  
Tel: Extension 3630 
 

Page 20



REDDITCH BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

EXECUTIVE 
COMMITTEE  6th December 2011 
 

Reference/Edited sms 22.11.11/25.11.11 

CORPORATE PERFORMANCE REPORT -  
QUARTER 2, PERIOD ENDING 30TH SEPTEMBER 2011 
 
Relevant Portfolio Holder  Councillor Michael Braley, Corporate 

Management 
Portfolio Holder Consulted  Yes – At Portfolio Holders’ meeting 
Relevant Head of Service Kevin Dicks, Chief Executive 
Wards Affected All Wards 
Ward Councillor Consulted N/A 
Non-Key Decision 

 
 
1. SUMMARY OF PROPOSALS 
 
1.1 This report asks Members to consider a range of options for the 

continued reporting of Council performance for 2011/12 in the light of 
proposed changes to strategic and performance reporting through 
systems thinking. 

 
1.2 This report also provides Members with an opportunity to review the 

Council’s performance for quarter 2 of the 2011/12 financial year and to 
comment upon it. 

  
2. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
 The Executive Committee is asked to RESOLVE  

 
1) which of the following options for the Council’s performance 

reporting 2011/12 it would like Officers to pursue: 
 

a) that current performance indicators continue to be 
collected and reported quarterly (no change); 

b) that current performance indicators cease to be 
collected and reported corporately for the rest of 
2011/12; 

c) that current performance indicators are reported at 
year end 2011/12 only; 

d) that the Corporate Management Team, in conjunction 
with Members, select key performance indicators of 
concern and remedial action to be taken, for reporting 
on a quarterly basis.  

2) that the Committee consider future proposals for 
performance reporting as the Council progresses the 
Transformation agenda; and 

 

Agenda Item 7Page 21



REDDITCH BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

EXECUTIVE 
COMMI
[...]
enue and Capital be 
noted, as detailed in the report; and 
 

 to RECOMMEND that 
 

2) the re-allocation of £40,000 of Regional Housing Pot grant 
currently allocated to Interim Management Order to Houses 
in Multiple Occupation (HMO) Grants be approved. 

 
3. KEY ISSUES 
 
3.1 This report provides details of the financial information across the 

Council.  The aim is to ensure Officers and Members can make 
informed and considered judgement of the overall position of the 
Council. 

 
 Financial Implications 
 
3.2 A separate finance report for each department plus a council summary 

is shown on the following pages. 
 
3.3 The Council set a balanced budget in February 2011 for the financial 

year 2011/12.  Within the budget were included savings of £927K 
which were not fully identified.  These included savings relating to 
shared services, Transformation, vacancies with the Council and 
changes to Terms and Conditions.   

Agenda Item 8Page 35



REDDITCH BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

EXECUTIVE  
COMMITTEE  6th December 2011 
 

D:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\1\4\8\AI00006841\Item8APRILSEPTEMBERQUARTER2FINANCEMONITORI
NGREPORT201112Report220.doc27.10.11sc amended 03.11.11sc./amended 
171111/rb/sms22.11.11/amended28.11.11jw 

 Revenue Budget summary Quarter 2 (April – September) 2011/12 – 
Overall Council 

 
3.4 The current financial position for services delivered within the Borough 

is detailed in the table below. 
 

3.5 Internal recharges have not been included in these figure to allow 
comparison from budget to actual. 

 

Service Head 
Budget 
2011/12 
£’000 

Budget April 
- September 

£’000 

Actual spend 
April – 

September  
£’000 

Variance to date 
April - 

September 
£’000 

Projected 
Variance 

 
£’000 

Environmental 
Services 3,430 1,907 1,783 (124) 

 
(104) 

 
Community 
Services 1,962 

 
961 

 

 
888 

 

 
(73) 

 

 
(30) 

Regulatory 
Services 1,347 684 678 (6) 

 
0 
 

Leisure & 
Cultural Services 3,404 1,690 1,608 (82) 

 
40 

Plan
[...]
 of Work and Pensions (DWP) are a 
major source of work and can add delays into the process.  Work is 
about to be undertaken with the DWP to identify improvements.  

Customer / Equalities and Diversity Implications 

 None specific. 

4. RISK MANAGEMENT

 Without adequate performance monitoring arrangements there is a risk 
that improvements in the Benefits Service will not be achieved and that 
additional costs are incurred.  In addition, without effective recovery 
procedures for overallowed Housing Benefit the Council will forego the 
ability to pursue debt recovery procedures with a consequential loss of 
income to the Council. 

5. APPENDICES

 None. 

6. BACKGROUND PAPERS

 Audit Commission re-inspection report. 

AUTHOR OF REPORT

Name: Teresa Kristunas
E Mail: teresa.kristunas@bromsgroveandredditch.gov.uk
Tel: (01527) 64252 ext: 3295 

Page 79



Page 80



REDDITCH BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

EXECUTIVE  
COMMITTEE  Date: 6th December 2011 
 

D:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\5\4\8\AI00006845\Item11QuarterlyCustomerServicesMonitoringREPORT0.doc
/rb/181011/sms22.11.11 
 

MAKING EXPERIENCES COUNT -  
QUARTERLY CUSTOMER SERVICE REPORT 
 
Relevant Portfolio Holder  Councillor Michael Braley – Portfolio 

Holder, Corporate Management 
Portfolio Holder Consulted  Yes 
Relevant Head of Service Amanda de Warr – Head of Customer 

Services 
Wards Affected All Wards 
Ward Councillor Consulted  
Non-Key Decision 

 
1. SUMMARY OF PROPOSALS 
 
 This report provides Members with some key information in respect of 

customer service, including an update on progress against the Every 
Customer Every Time customer experience strategy and customer 
feedback data for the second quarter of 2011/12. 

 
2. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
 The Committee is asked to RESOLVE that 

 
the update for the period 1st July 2011 to 30th September 2011 be 
noted. 

 
3. KEY ISSUES 
 
3.1 The report, attached at Appendix 1, sets out transaction volumes and 

information against our measures within the Cust
[...]
  SEPTEMBER  QUARTER 2 FINANCE MONITORING REPORT 201112- Appendix 4 (2)
	Item 8 - APRIL  SEPTEMBER  QUARTER 2 FINANCE MONITORING REPORT 201112- Appendix 5 (3)
	Item 8 - APRIL  SEPTEMBER  QUARTER 2 FINANCE MONITORING REPORT 201112- Appendix 6 (2)
	Item 8 - APRIL â•ﬁ SEPTEMBER  QUARTER 2 FINANCE MONITORING REPORT 201112- Appendix 7
	Item 8 - APRIL  SEPTEMBER  QUARTER 2 FINANCE MONITORING REPORT 201112- Appendix 8
	Item 8 - APRIL  SEPTEMBER  QUARTER 2 FINANCE MONITORING REPORT 201112- Appendix 9 (2)
	Item 8 - APRIL  SEPTEMBER  QUARTER 2 FINANCE MONITORING REPORT 201112- Appendix 10 (2)
	Item 8 - APRIL  SEPTEMBER  QUARTER 2 FINANCE MONITORING REPORT 201112- Appendix 11 (2)
	Item 8 - APRIL  SEPTEMBER  QUARTER 2 FINANCE MONITORING REPORT 201112- Appendix 12 (2)

	9 Quarterly Monitoring - Write Off of Debts - Quarter 2 - July to September 2011
	Item 9 - QUARTERLY MONITORING OF WRITE OFFS â•ﬁ 1ST APRIL â•ﬁ 30TH SEPTEMBER 2011-APPENDIX 1
	Item 9 - QUARTERLY MONITORING OF WRITE OFFS â•ﬁ 1ST APRIL â•ﬁ 30TH SEPTEMBER 2011-APPENDIX 2

	10 Quarterly Monitoring of the Benefits Service Improvement Plan - Quarter 2 - July to September 2011
	11 Quarterly Customer Services Monitoring - Quarter 2 - July to September 2011
	Item 11 - Making Experiences Count - Appendix 1

	12 Sickness Absence Performance and Health for Period Ending 30 September 2011
	Item 12 - Sickness Totals - September 2011-12 - Appendix 1

	14 Overview and Scrutiny Committee
	16 Advisory Panels - update report
	17 Action Monitoring



Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 

 

Executive 
Committee 

  

 

6th December 2011 
 

 

 Chair 
 

 

MINUTES Present: 
  

Councillor Carole Gandy (Chair), Councillor Michael Braley (Vice-Chair) 
and Councillors Greg Chance, Brandon Clayton, Malcolm Hall, 
Jinny Pearce, Debbie Taylor and Derek Taylor 
 

 Officers: 
 

 R Cooke, K Dicks, C Flanagan, J Godwin, L Jones, T Kristunas, S 
Morgan, J Pickering and S Shammon 
 

 Committee Services Officer: 
 

 D Sunman 
 

 
 

120. APOLOGIES  
 
An apology for absence was received on behalf of Councillor Juliet 
Brunner. 
 

121. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

122. LEADER'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
The Chair advised that she had accepted the following matter as 
Urgent Business: 
 
• Hewell Road Pool – Play Area 

 
(Not meeting the publication deadline.) 
 

123. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED that  
 
the minutes of the meeting of the Executive Committee held on 
15th November 2011 be confirmed as a correct record and 
signed by the Chair. 
 



   

ExecutiveExecutiveExecutiveExecutive    
Committee 

 
 

 
6th December 2011 

 
124. MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL PLAN 2012/13 - 2014/15  

 
The Committee received an oral report outlining the high and 
medium priority bids that had been identified for inclusion in the 
Council’s capital and revenue budgets for 2012/13.  Members were 
advised to contact Directors and Heads of Service should they 
require more in depth information on any of the bids. 
 
Officers reported that a further update would be made at the next 
meeting of the Executive Committee. 
 
RESOLVED that  
 
the report be noted. 
 

125. HOMES INSULATION - FUNDING OPPORTUNITY  
 
The Committee received a report which sought approval to accept 
an offer of £40,000 funding from Worcestershire County Council 
(WCC) to install free cavity wall, draught-proofing and loft insulation 
measures for home owners in the Borough aged 60 years or over.  
The offer was subject to acceptance of a number of conditions 
specified by WCC; that funding had to be spent by 31st December 
2012, preferred use of Worcestershire based contractors and 
promotional branding recognition for Warmer Worcestershire. 
 
Members discussed publication of the scheme and the criteria for 
allocation of the funding.  They were informed that all applications 
would be dealt with through ‘Act on Energy’ who would signpost 
applicants to the most suitable source of funding for each 
application. 
 
Officers were asked to approach WCC to investigate whether the 
extension of the offer to any resident irrespective of age could be 
amended to include them from the start of the scheme rather than 
from April 2012. 
 
RECOMMENDED that 
 
1) the funding of £40,000 from Worcestershire County 

Council be incorporated into the Council’s existing 
Energy Efficiency Installations budget and the Capital 
Programme be amended accordingly; subject to which 

 
RESOLVE that 
 
2) authority be delegated to the Head of Community 

Services to formally accept, and account for expenditure 
of, the Worcestershire County Council ‘Home Energy 



   

ExecutiveExecutiveExecutiveExecutive    
Committee 

 
 

 
6th December 2011 

 
Efficiency Improvements’ funding offer of £40,000 and 
associated funding conditions; 

 
3) applications be invited from homeowners within the 

Borough aged 60 or over to have loft and/or cavity wall 
insulation and draught-proofing measures installed in 
their homes free of charge; and 

 
4) the Head of Community Services, in consultation with 

the Portfolio Holder for Housing, Local Environment and 
Health be authorised 

 
a) to expend up to the sum approved by the Council, 

for the purposes indicated in the report; and 
 
b) subject to further discussions with Worcestershire 

County Council, to utilise such funding remaining at 
1st April 2012 to extend the insulation offer to any 
Borough resident irrespective of age or ownership 
status or for other Home Energy Efficiency 
initiatives.   

 
126. QUARTERLY PERFORMANCE REPORT -  QUARTER 2 - JULY 

TO SEPTEMBER 2011  
 
The Committee received a report on the Council’s performance for 
Quarter 2 of the 2011/12 financial year. 
 
Members were asked to consider a range of options for future 
reporting of performance in response to changing demands 
resulting from the transformation programme. 
 
Officers reported that information had been provided on 27 
indicators for Quarter 2.  Of those, 10 had improved in performance 
and 16 had declined compared to the same period last year.  In 
addition, 1 indicator had remained static with performance at 
optimum level. 
 
Members were informed that of the indicators that showed a decline 
in performance only 2 were of particular concern and action had 
been taken to remedy the problem in each case. 
 
RESOLVED that  

 
1) the Corporate Management Team, in conjunction with 

Members, select key performance indicators of concern 
and remedial action to be taken, for reporting on a 
quarterly basis; 



   

ExecutiveExecutiveExecutiveExecutive    
Committee 

 
 

 
6th December 2011 

 
2) the Committee consider future proposals for 

performance reporting as the Council progresses the 
Transformation agenda; and 

 
3) the update on key performance indicators for the period 

ending 30th September 2011 be noted. 
 

127. QUARTERLY BUDGET MONITORING - QUARTER 2 - JULY TO 
SEPTEMBER 2011  
 
The Committee considered an overview of the General Fund 
budget situation, including the achievement of approved savings for 
the second quarter of 2011/12.  Explanations were provided for 
variances in the budget for the second quarter. 
 
The over-ambitious income projection targets for the Pitcheroak 
Golf Course were noted.  Officers reported that good work 
continued to be carried out by the Hereford and Worcestershire Golf 
Partnership to increase use of the course. 
 
Officers reported that projected loss on car parking income was the 
subject of ongoing work. 
 
RESOLVED that 

 
1) the current financial position on Revenue and Capital be 

noted; and 
 

RECOMMENDED that 
 

2) re-allocation of £40,000 of Regional Housing Pot grant 
currently allocated to Interim Management Order to 
Houses in Multiple Occupation (HMO) Grants be 
approved. 

 
128. QUARTERLY MONITORING - WRITE OFF OF DEBTS - 

QUARTER 2 - JULY TO SEPTEMBER 2011  
 
The Committee received a report which outlined the action taken by 
Officers in respect to the write off of debts during the first half of the 
financial year 2011/12. 
 
RESOLVED  
 
that the report be noted. 
 

129. QUARTERLY MONITORING OF THE BENEFITS SERVICE 
IMPROVEMENT PLAN - QUARTER 2 - JULY TO SEPTEMBER 
2011  



   

ExecutiveExecutiveExecutiveExecutive    
Committee 

 
 

 
6th December 2011 

 
 
A report was received which advised Members of the performance 
of the Benefits service during the second quarter of 2011/12. 
 
Members were informed that as a result of the transformation 
programme that Benefits Officers had been based at the One Stop 
Shop since October to deal directly with customers.  This had 
resulted in quicker decisions being made about entitlement to 
benefit. 
 
Officers agreed to provide a breakdown on the reporting of counter 
fraud to Councillor Derek Taylor. 
 
RESOLVED that  
 
 
the report be noted. 

130. QUARTERLY CUSTOMER SERVICES MONITORING - 
QUARTER 2 - JULY TO SEPTEMBER 2011  
 
A report was received which gave an update on progress against 
the ‘Every Customer Every Time’ customer experience strategy and 
customer feedback data for the second quarter of 2011/12. 
 
Members highlighted problems experienced by visitors accessing 
the car park at the Town Hall and / or queuing in the Reception area 
to announce their arrival.  It was suggested that Reception should 
be advised when Officers are expecting visitors to allow them to be 
advised of their visitor’s arrival. 
 
RESOLVED that 
 
the update for the period 1st July to 30th September 2011 be 
noted. 
 

131. SICKNESS ABSENCE PERFORMANCE AND HEALTH FOR 
PERIOD ENDING 30 SEPTEMBER 2011  
 
The Committee received a report on the Council’s performance in 
relation to sickness absence for the period 1st April to 30th 
September 2011, which showed an improvement against the same 
period in the previous financial year. 
 
Officers reported that all services, with the exception of Housing 
and Environmental Services were expected to fall below the target 
of 8.75 days per full time employee. 
 
Members were informed that it was assumed that the higher rates 
of sickness in Housing and Environmental services was because of 



   

ExecutiveExecutiveExecutiveExecutive    
Committee 

 
 

 
6th December 2011 

 
the nature of the work in both areas.  Officers were asked to set up 
separate targets for these areas of business to compare with 
performance with similar businesses in the private sector. 
 
RESOLVED  
 
that the report be noted. 
 

132. HEWELL ROAD POOL - PLAY AREA  
 
The Committee received a report regarding the current play area 
adjacent to Hewell Road Pool following the pool’s closure as an 
operational building. 
 
RESOLVED that 
 
1) until such time as the site is disposed of, the play area 

adjacent to Hewell Road Pool be secured from the rest of 
the site to allow for its continued use following the 
demolition of the pool and clearing of the site; and 
 

2) during future development should the play area be 
repositioned on the site or replaced and improved 
elsewhere using Section 106 monies, Ward Councillors 
be consulted. 

 
133. OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE  

 
The Committee received the minutes of the meeting of the 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee held on 8th November 2011. 
 
Officers reported that all recommendations had been considered at 
the meeting of this Committee held on 15th November 2011. 
 
RESOLVED that  
 
the minutes be noted. 
 

134. MINUTES / REFERRALS - OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE, EXECUTIVE PANELS ETC.  
 
There were no minutes or referrals. 
 

135. ADVISORY PANELS - UPDATE REPORT  
 
The Committee considered the latest Advisory Panels update 
report. 
 
RESOLVED that  



   

ExecutiveExecutiveExecutiveExecutive    
Committee 

 
 

 
6th December 2011 

 
 
the report be noted. 
 

136. ACTION MONITORING  
 
The Committee’s Action Monitoring report was considered.  It was 
noted that a number of actions were now complete and could be 
deleted from future reports. 
 
RESOLVED that 
 
the report be noted. 
 
 

 
 
 

 Chair 
 
 

The Meeting commenced at 7.02 pm 
and closed at 9.25 pm 


